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Utilities Division

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Re:  Palo Verde Utilities Company and Santa Cruz Water Company’s Application
for Extensions of Certificates of Convenience and Necessity
Docket Nos. SW-03575A-06-0545 and W-03576A-06-0545

Dear Ms. Jaress:

Santa Cruz Water Company and Palo Verde Utilities Company respond to your Second
Insufficiency Letter dated January 17, 2007 in this docket. We hope that the responses and the
documents that are part of this response do address your concerns and questions. Please let us
know if Staff has any further questions.

\Y% ly yours,

othyT.Sabo 1

TJS:da

cc: Ms. Dorothy Hains
Christopher C. Kempley, Esq.
Mr. Graham Symmonds
ACC Docket Control (Original + 13 copies).




Palo Verde Utilities Company and
Santa Cruz Water Company’s Responses
To Staff’s Second Insufficiency Letter
Dated January 17, 2007

March 19, 2007

For water:

SCWC plans to serve part of the requested area by the Company's Southwest water
system and part of the requested area will be served by SCWC (original) water system per 11/9 letter.
It also appears that both the SCWC and the Southwest systems are not interconnected yet.

1. Please identify which sections of the requested area will be served by the Southwest system
and which sections of the requested area will be served by the SCWC system.

RESPONSE: Please see the attached exhibit which shows the proximate 3 areas (“zones”), which
represent the subsystems of Santa Cruz that serve the existing and proposed extension
areas. It is not anticipated that these subsystems will necessarily be interconnected. The
three zones are the North Zone (where the majority of the existing system lies), the
Southwest Zone, and the Northwest Zone. The need to interconnect to provide storage
and other redundancies will be assessed as the system grows to keep pace with the
development.

RESPONDENT: Robin Bain, P.E., DEE for Graham Symmonds.
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Palo Verde Utilities Company and
Santa Cruz Water Company’s Responses
To Staff’s Second Insufficiency Letter
Dated January 17, 2007

March 19, 2007

2. Please identify how many customers are projected in the requested area to be served by
Southwest system and by the area to be served by the SCWC water system.

RESPONSE: Assuming 3.0 dwelling units/customers per acre:
¢ North Zone extension additional customers: 10,800.
e Southwest Zone extension additional customers: 6,000.

e Northwest Zone extension additional customers: 9,000.

RESPONDENT: Robin Bain, P.E., DEE for Graham Symmonds.



Palo Verde Utilities Company and
Santa Cruz Water Company’s Responses
To Staff’s Second Insufficiency Letter
Dated January 17, 2007

March 19, 2007

3. The water usage data per system should be provided.

RESPONSE: The only Santa Cruz sub-system currently serving customers is the North zone. The
water use data sheets are attached, as they were submitted in Palo Verde and Santa Cruz

November 9, 2006 Responses to the September 29, 2006 Insufficiency Letter, question
No. 1.

RESPONDENT: Robin Bain, P.E., DEE for Graham Symmonds.
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Palo Verde Utilities Company and
Santa Cruz Water Company’s Responses
To Staff’s Second Insufficiency Letter
Dated January 17, 2007

March 19, 2007

4, If the Southwest system is not in service yet, please provide the planned number of wells, each
well's production rate, the planned number of storage tanks and the storage capacity of each
planned storage tank. If the Southwest system is in service, the plant information should be
provided with the water usage data.

RESPONSE: In the Southwest Zone, the Terrazo Water Distribution Center (“WDC”) is under
construction. It consists of 2 wells, one 1,800 gpm and the other 1,500 gpm for a total
of 3,300 gpm well capacity with ADEQ New Source approval, 6,500 gpm booster
capacity, and 2.5 MG storage. The site plan showing the infrastructure is attached. The
WDC was to be completed next month, but the development has slowed due to the
overall new homes demand in the Phoenix Metro area, so we have put completion on
hold until later this year. The first rooftops to require water service in the Southwest
Zone are now expected in March 2008. Buildout of the Terrazo site will add 10,500
booster capacity and 2.5 MG storage. Another WDC 1is also planned to serve the
Southwest Zone in the future.

The Northwest Zone has one WDC currently planned.

The North Zone has 3 WDCs in operation — Rancho El Dorado, Maricopa Meadows,
and Maricopa Groves, one under construction — Rancho Mirage, and additional planned
for the future. Phase 1 of the additional Rancho Mirage WDC under construction
provides 8,000 gpm booster capacity and 2.5 MG storage, and will serve water from the
existing Neely North and West wells, each 2,000 gpm approximately. An additional
new well to serve the Rancho Mirage WDC is in planning. A copy of the Rancho
Mirage WDC site plan is attached. Finally, a surface water treatment plant is under
design, co-located at the Maricopa Groves WDC site. Its first phase is 1 MGD, but its
construction has been put on hold due to the slow down in the new home building and
thus the need for redundant supply.

RESPONDENT: Robin Bain, P.E., DEE for Graham Symmonds.
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Palo Verde Utilities Company and
Santa Cruz Water Company’s Responses
To Staff’s Second Insufficiency Letter
Dated January 17, 2007

March 19, 2007

5. In its 11/9 response, the Company provided exhibits showing existing and proposed
sewer/reclaimed water lines and estimated costs of sewer mains. However, there are no such
drawings for water system. Does this mean all water transmission lines/mains to serve the
requested area are in place? If not, please provide the drawings that identify where
proposed water lines will be located and provide the estimated water line construction
costs.

RESPONSE: The initial filing docketed on September 29, 2006 included the cost estimates and an
exhibit showing the water lines in the extension. The water lines are shown in the
revised exhibit prepared in response to question No.1 above. The cost estimates are also
provided in an attachment.

RESPONDENT: Robin Bain, P.E., DEE for Graham Symmonds.




Backbone Water Infrastructure Needs in SCWC N/SW Extension

NUMBER OF DU'S 28,000 LF Unit Cost Total
24" WATER MAIN 26,400 $76 $2,006,400
16" WATER MAIN 345,069 $48 $16,563,312
BOOSTER STATIONS MGD
0.584 gpm/du= 23.547{ $125,000 $2,943,360
PRODUCTION MGD
0.17 gpm/du= 7
Wells 5] $250,000 $1,250,000
Surface Water Trmt 2| $4,800,000 $9,600,000
STORAGE MGD
355 gpd peak mo demand = 10{less
Firm Capacity = 7|=
Storage Requirement 3|plus
Add .5 MG fire flow 0.5]=
4| $2,300,000 $8,246,880
Total Cost $40,609,952
Year 1 $5,684,144
Year 2 $5,810,288
Year 3 $8,326,384
Year 4 $5,506,288
Year 5 $5,384,688

3/19/2007




YEAR 1 - Backbone Water Infrastructure Needs in SCWC N/SW Extension

[ NUMBER OF DU'S 1,200 LF Unit Cost Total
24" WATER MAIN 8,000 $76 $608,000
16" WATER MAIN 50,000 $48 $2,400,000
BOOSTER STATIONS MGD
0.584 gpm/du= 1.0 $125,000 $125,000
PRODUCTION MGD
0.17 gpm/du= 0.29
Wells 0.29 $250,000 $250,000
Surface Water Trmt 0 $4,800,000 $0
STORAGE MGD
355 gpd peak mo demand = 0.43|less
Firm Capacity = 0.29
Storage Requirement 0.13|plus
Add .5 MG fire flow 0.5
1 $2,300,000 $2,300,000

Total Cost

$5,683,000

Note: min well cost $250,000




YEAR 2 - Backbone Water Infrastructure Needs in SCWC N/SW Extension

$250,000]Note: min well cost $250,000

— NUMBER OF DU'S 2400 LF Unit Cost Total
24" WATER MAIN 8,000 $76 $608,000]
16" WATER MAIN 50,000 $48 $2,400,000
BOOSTER STATIONS MGD
0.584 gpm/du= 2.0 $125,000 $250,000]
PRODUCTION MGD
0.17 gpm/du= 0.59
Wells 0.59 $250,000
Surface Water Trmt 0 $4,800,000 $0f
STORAGE MGD
355 gpd peak mo demand = 0.85|less
Firm Capacity = 0.59|=
Storage Requirement 0.26}plus
Add .5 MG fire flow 0.5[=
1 $2,300,000 $2,300,000]

Total Cost

$5,808,000]




YEAR 3 - Backbone Water Infrastructure Needs in SCWC N/SW Extension

NUMBER OF DU'S 2400 LF Unit Cost Total
24" WATER MAIN 4,000 $76 $304,000
16" WATER MAIN 50,000 $48 $2,400,000
BOOSTER STATIONS MGD
0.584 gpm/du= 2.0 $125,000 $250,000
PRODUCTION MGD
0.17 gpm/du= 0.59
Wells 0.00 $250,000 $250,000
Surface Water Trmt 0.59] $4,800,000 $2,820,096
STORAGE MGD
355 gpd peak mo demand = 0.85[less
Firm Capacity = 0.59(=
Storage Requirement 0.26|plus
Add .5 MG fire flow 0.5|=
1 $2,300,000 $2,300,000)
Total Cost $8,324,096

Note: min well cost $250,000
Note: 1st phase surface water plant = 2.5 MGD



YEAR 4 - Backbone Water Infrastructure Needs in SCWC N/SW Extension

NUMBER OF DU'S 2400 LF Unit Cost Total
24" WATER MAIN 4,000 $76 $304,000]
16" WATER MAIN 50,000 $48 $2,400,000]
BOOSTER STATIONS MGD
0.584 gpm/du= 2.0 $125,000 $250,000
PRODUCTION MGD
0.17 gpm/du= 0.59
Wells 0.59 $250,000 $250,000
Surface Water Trmt 0 $4,800,000 $0
STORAGE MGD
355 gpd peak mo demand = 0.85[less
Firm Capacity = 0.59|=
Storage Requirement 0.26|plus
Add .5 MG fire flow 0.5|=
1 $2,300,000 $2,300,000]
Total Cost $5,504,000

Note: min well cost $250,000



YEAR 5 - Backbone Water Infrastructure Needs in SCWC N/SW Extension

[ NUMBER OF DU'S 2400 LF Unit Cost Total
24" WATER MAIN 2,400 $76 $182,400
16" WATER MAIN 50,000 $48 $2,400,000
BOOSTER STATIONS MGD
0.584 gpm/du= 2.0 $125,000 $250,000
PRODUCTION MGD
0.17 gpm/du= 0.59
Wells 0.59 $250,000 $250,000
Surface Water Trmt 0 $4,800,000 $0
STORAGE MGD
355 gpd peak mo demand = 0.85|less
Firm Capacity = 0.59(=
Storage Requirement 0.26(plus
Add .5 MG fire flow 0.5|=
1 $2,300,000 $2,300,000
Total Cost $5,382,400

Note: min well cost $250,000



For sewer:

Palo Verde Utilities Company and
Santa Cruz Water Company’s Responses
To Staff’s Second Insufficiency Letter
Dated January 17, 2007

March 19, 2007

1. Per the Company's letter of November 9, 2006, Palo Verde plans to serve part of the requested
area with the Company's Campus 2 WRF and part of the requested area with Campus 4 and
Campus 1 WRF. It appears that there are no interconnections between Campus 1 WREF,
Campus 2 WRF and Campus 4 WREF, although Global plans to tie the wastewater systems into
one 208 water quality management plan.

Please identify which sections of the requested area will be served by Campus 1 WRF,
which sections of the requested area will be served by Campus 2 WRF and which
sections of the requested area will be served by Campus 4 WRF.

RESPONSE: Please see the attached exhibit which shows the proximate 3 areas (“sewersheds”)

which will be served by the existing and proposed WRFs. The Palo Verde Consolidated
208 was certified by ADEQ on January 19, 2007 (copy attached) and it does indeed
include these three WRFs. As discussed in the engineering memorandum — revised on
November 8, 2006 — flows in the North sewershed will be treated at Campus 1 WREF;
flows from the Northwest sewershed will be pumped over and treated at Campus 1 until
the sewershed builds up sufficiently to justify the construction of Campus 4 WREF,
which is not expected within the first five years. The Southwest sewershed will be
treated at the Campus 2 WRF, whose construction is underway and will be completed
in 2007 or early 2008. There are no plans for permanent interconnection between the
North and Northwest sewersheds, and no plans to interconnect the sewer systems of
these 3 WRFs. However, the need to interconnect to provide treatment capacity and/or
redundancies will be assessed as the system grows to keep pace with the development.

RESPONDENT: Robin Bain, P.E., DEE for Graham Symmonds.
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Palo Verde Utilities Company and
Santa Cruz Water Company’s Responses
To Staff’s Second Insufficiency Letter
Dated January 17, 2007

March 19, 2007

2. Provide the projected number of customers in the requested area to be served by Campus
1 WREF, the projected number of customers in the requested area to be served by Campus
2 WRF and the projected number of customers in the requested area to be served by
Campus 4 WRF.

RESPONSE: Assuming 3.0 dwelling units/customers per acre:

North Zone extension additional customers: 10,800.

Southwest Zone extension additional customers: 6,000.

Northwest Zone extension additional customers: 9,000.

RESPONDENT: Robin Bain, P.E., DEE for Graham Symmonds.




Palo Verde Utilities Company and
Santa Cruz Water Company’s Responses
To Staff’s Second Insufficiency Letter
Dated January 17, 2007

March 19, 2007

3. Please provide the waste water flow data per WRF if there are existing customers being served
by those Campus WRFs.

RESPONSE: The only Palo Verde WRF currently serving customers is Campus 1 in the North
sewershed. The wastewater use data sheet is attached, as they were submitted in the
November 9, 2006 Responses to September 29, 2006 Insufficiency Letter, question

No.l.

RESPONDENT: Robin Bain, P.E., DEE for Graham Symmonds.




Palo Verde Utilities Company and
Santa Cruz Water Company’s Responses
To Staff’s Second Insufficiency Letter
Dated January 17, 2007

March 19, 2007

4. The Company provided the estimated costs of wastewater mains/force main/reclaimed
water mains (from year 1 through year 5) in its letter of November 9, 2006. To serve the
requested area, is it correct that the Company only needs to install one undersized lift
station in Campus 4 WRF? If this is correct, please provide information regarding this
proposed lift station.

RESPONSE: The proposed lift station is the influent pump station for the future Campus 4 WRF. Its
building will be sized to house pumps for the 6 MGD WREF, but when built will be
fitted with 1 MGD capacity pumping. So as to ensure adequate pumping capacity, in
year 3 it will be necessary to add another 1 MGD pumping capacity, and again in year
5. The costs of the additional pumps have been added to the revised infrastructure cost
tables attached.

RESPONDENT: Robin Bain, P.E., DEE for Graham Symmonds.




Backbone Wastewater and Reclaimed Water Infrastructure Needs in PVUC N/SW Extension

Influent Lift Station for
Campus 4 WRF will be
built sized but not fitted

$2,000,000}for 6 MGD

NUMBER OF DU'S 28,000 LF Unit Cost Total
36" SEWER MAIN 13,920 $146 $2,032,320]
30" SEWER MAIN 13,200 $115 $1 ,518,000'
24" SEWER MAIN 23,760 $105 $2,494,800
18" SEWER MAIN 43,010 $95 $4,085,950]
15" SEWER MAIN 42,900 $85 $3,646,500|
12" SEWER MAIN 34,680 $75 $2,601 ,000|
FORCE MAIN 22,300 $48 $1,070,400
24" RECLAIMED WATER 5,280 $110 $580,800
18" RECLAIMED WATER 85,536 $94 $8,040,384
16" RECLAIMED WATER 13,728 $82 $1,125,696
12" RECLAIMED WATER 120,912 $53 $6,408,336

LIFT STATION 1 $2,000,000
WRF Expansion MGD

187 gpd/du = 5.236] $10,000,000 $52,360,000
Total Cost $87,964,186
Year 1 $10,466,720
Year 2 $8,736,800
Year 3 $8,736,800
Year 4 $8,671,856
Year 5 $12,508,890

3/19/2007



YEAR 1 - Backbone Wastewater and Reclaimed Water Infrastructure Needs in PVUC N/SW Extension

NUMBER OF DU'S 1,200 LF Unit Cost Total
36" SEWER MAIN 3,000 $146 $438,000]
30" SEWER MAIN 3,000 $115 $345,000I
24" SEWER MAIN 4,000 $105 $420,000|
18" SEWER MAIN 5,000 $95 $475,000I
15" SEWER MAIN 5,000 $85 $425,000
12" SEWER MAIN 5,000 $75 $375,000
FORCE MAIN 22,300 $48 $1,070,400
24" RECLAIMED WATER 5,280 $110 $580,800]
18" RECLAIMED WATER 10,560 $94 $992,640|
16" RECLAIMED WATER 6,600 $82 $541,200
12" RECLAIMED WATER 10,560 $53 $559,680
Influent Lift Station for
Campus 4 WRF will be
built sized but not fitted
LIFT STATION 1 $2,000,000 $2,000,000[for 6 MGD
1 MGD Installed pumping
capacity
WRF Expansion MGD
187 gpd/du = 0.224f $10,000,000 $2,244,000]
$10,466,720




YEAR 2 - Backbone Wastewater and Reclaimed Water Infrastructure Needs in PVYUC N/SW Extension

NUMBER OF DU'S 2,400 LF Unit Cost Total
36" SEWER MAIN 3,000 $146 $438,000]
30" SEWER MAIN 3,000 $115 $345,000I
24" SEWER MAIN 4,000 $105 $420,000I
18" SEWER MAIN 5,000 $95 $475,000|
15" SEWER MAIN 5,000 $85 $425,000}
12" SEWER MAIN 5,000 $75 $375,000
FORCE MAIN 0 $48 $0
24" RECLAIMED WATER 0 $110 $0]
18" RECLAIMED WATER 10,560 $94 $992,640I
16" RECLAIMED WATER 2,640 $82 $21 6,480|
12" RECLAIMED WATER 10,560 $53 $559,680l
LIFT STATION 0 $2,000,000 $0

WRF Expansion MGD

187 gpd/du = 0.449] $10,000,000 $4,490,000
$8,736,800

Influent Lift Station for
Campus 4 WRF will be
built sized but not fitted
for 6 MGD



YEAR 3 - Backbone Wastewater and Reclaimed Water Infrastructure Needs in PVYUC N/SW Extension

NUMBER OF DU'S 2,400 LF Unit Cost Total
36" SEWER MAIN 3,000 $146 $438,000]|
30" SEWER MAIN 3,000 $115 $345,000]
24" SEWER MAIN 4,000 $105 $420,000}
18" SEWER MAIN 5,000 $95 $475,000]
15" SEWER MAIN 5,000 $85 $425,000]
12" SEWER MAIN 5,000 $75 $375,000]
FORCE MAIN 0 $48 $0|
24" RECLAIMED WATER 0 $110 $0|
18" RECLAIMED WATER 10,560 $94 $992,640]|
16" RECLAIMED WATER 2,640 $82 $216,480]
12" RECLAIMED WATER 10,560 $53 $559,680]
LIFT STATION ol  $2,000,000 $0|
capacity 1 $300,000 $300,000]

WRF Expansion MGD

187 gpd/du = 0.449|  $10,000,000 $4,490,000}
$9,036,800

Influent Lift Station for
Campus 4 WRF will be
built sized but not fitted
for 8 MGD



YEAR 4 - Backbone Wastewater and Reclaimed Water Infrastructure Needs in PYUC N/SW Extension

Influent Lift Station for
Campus 4 WRF will be
built sized but not fitted

$0|for 6 MGD

NUMBER OF DU'S 2,400 LF Unit Cost Total
36" SEWER MAIN 3,000 $146 $438,000]
30" SEWER MAIN 3,000 $115 $345,000]
24" SEWER MAIN 4,000 $105 $420,000]
18" SEWER MAIN 5,000 $95 $475,000]
15" SEWER MAIN 5,000 $85 $425,000]
12" SEWER MAIN 5,000 $75 $375,000]
FORCE MAIN 0 $48 sol
24" RECLAIMED WATER 0 $110 $0
18" RECLAIMED WATER 10,560 $94 $992,640
16" RECLAIMED WATER 1,848 $82 $151,536
12" RECLAIMED WATER 10,560 $53 $559,680]

LIFT STATION 0|  $2,000,000
WRF Expansion MGD

187 gpd/du = 0.449]  $10,000,000 $4,490,000
$8,671,856




YEAR 5 - Backbone Wastewater and Reclaimed Water Infrastructure Needs in PVUC N/SW Extension

NUMBER OF DU'S 2,400 LF Unit Cost Total
36" SEWER MAIN 1,920 $146 $280,320]
30" SEWER MAIN 1,200 $115 $138,000|
24" SEWER MAIN 7,760 $105 $814,800|
18" SEWER MAIN 23,010 $95 $2,185,950|
15" SEWER MAIN 22,900 $85 $1 ,946,500|
12" SEWER MAIN 14,680 $75 $1,101 ,OOOI
FORCE MAIN 0 $48 $0|
24" RECLAIMED WATER 0 $110 $0]
18" RECLAIMED WATER 10,560 $94 $992,640|
16" RECLAIMED WATER 0 $82 $0|
12" RECLAIMED WATER 10,560 $53 $559,680|
Influent Lift Station for
Campus 4 WRF will be
built sized but not fitted
LIFT STATION 0 $2,000,000 $0jfor 6 MGD
Install additional 1.0 MGD
pumping capacity 1 $300,000 $300,000]
WRF Expansion MGD
187 gpd/du = 0.449( $10,000,000 $4,490,000]
$12,808,890




Palo Verde Utilities Company and
Santa Cruz Water Company’s Responses
To Staff’s Second Insufficiency Letter
Dated January 17, 2007

March 19, 2007

For both:

1. Because the requested area is large, please identify on a map the construction location for the
first three years, by year.

RESPONSE: As we are not the developers, we respond to the pace and status of their development
planning activity with Pinal County and Maricopa and build in-time what is needed. We
anticipate the majority of the growth in year 1 to be in the North water and sewer areas.
In year 2, we can expect to see more activity in the Southwest and Northwest water and
sewer areas. We have not provided a map as we do not have definitive information on
this subject. We have in the answers to the above questions discussed ongoing and
near-term construction activities.

RESPONDENT: Robin Bain, P.E., DEE for Graham Symmonds.




Palo Verde Utilities Company and
Santa Cruz Water Company’s Responses
To Staff’s Second Insufficiency Letter
Dated January 17, 2007

March 19, 2007

2. Provide a map of the extension area illustrating residential, commercial, industrial, green areas,
lakes areas, etc. This requested map has not been provided.

RESPONSE: This specific information is not currently known and is dependent on the landowners
developing their land-use plans. However, in order to acquire service from Global,
land-use plans must conform to Global’s Code of Practice GWR-CP-01-007 Land Use
Plan by Section. Under this requirement, the following limitations are imposed:

Developers submitting plans for approval to the Utility must provide the following:

e Integrated Irrigation Impoundments (Reclaimed Water Storage) capable of handling
6 days with no irrigation use.

e For all open spaces, the following limitations are applied:

o Turf = 22%
o Xeriscape= 75%
o Lakes = 3%

Global works closely with the developers through their entitlement process with the
County or Cities, and reviews water, wastewater and reclaimed plans to ensure
compatibility with the backbone plant and compliance with Global’s Land Use Plan
Code of Practice.

We currently are not able to provide a map illustrating this land use mix.

RESPONDENT: Robin Bain, P.E., DEE for Graham Symmonds.




